ARMY DESKTOP AND
MOBILE COMPUTING-3
(ADMC-3)
ORDERING GUIDE
April 2021
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 2
FOREWORD
These ordering guidelines contain the information needed to issue Delivery Orders (DOs)

Continental United States (CONUS) Shipping:
Shipping for deliveries to CONUS locations in 30 calendar days.
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 12
Outside Continental United States (OCONUS) Shipping:
Shipping for deliveries to OCONUS locations in 35 calendar days.
Remote Outside Continental United States (OCONUS) Shipping:
Shipping for deliveries to Remote OCONUS locations in 45 calendar days.
Shipping Variations:
Alternate or additional delivery schedules such as ship-in-place, expedited shipping, or shipping
to APO addresses, shall be negotiated under individual delivery orders under this contract.
 PRIME CONTRACTORS
The following is a list of the ADMC-3 prime contractors, their respective contract numbers,
business size applicable to the specific contract and links to the prime contractor websites.
Prime Contractor Contract Number Business Size
JC Technology dba ACE Computers  W52P1J-19-D-0055 Small
Better Direct, LLC W52P1J-20-D-0018 Small
Blue Tech, Inc W52P1J-19-D-0051 Small
Dell Federal Systems L.P. W52P1J-19-D-0049 Large
FedBiz IT Solutions W52P1J-20-D-0020 Small
HPI Federal W52P1J-19-D-0054 Large
Iron Bow Technologies, LLC W52P1J-19-D-0052 Large
NCS Technology W52P1J-19-D-0048 Small
  Sterling W52P1J-19-D-0053 Small
Strategic Communications, LLC W52P1J-19-D-0050 Small
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 13
 CONTRACT TERMS/APPROACH
Separate, multiple awards were made for ADMC-3 with the following contract terms
and provisions:

modifications, however, the Delivery/Task Order Pay Office DoDAAC is the
predominant Pay Office.
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 23
Post Award Payment Process Flow
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 24
ATTACHMENT 1 EXAMPLE
ADMC-3 DELIVERY ORDER REQUEST CHECKLIST
This form constitutes a request for contract support under the ADMC-3 contracts. The
Requiring Activity completes this form, together with the associated attachments, and forwards
the entire package to its supporting Ordering Contracting Officer for processing requests for
proposal.
1. Requiring Activity Point of Contact. Include name, title, organization, commercial and DSN phone numbers for voice and fax, and e-mail address:
2. Designated Order Contracting Officer’s Representative. Include name, title, organization, commercial and DSN phone numbers for voice and fax, and
e-mail address: (If same as Block 1, type “same).”
3. Wide Area Work Flow (WAWF) Inspector/Acceptor Point of Contact. Include name, e-mail address, and phone number
4. Attachments Checklist. Complete package must include the following items. Send files electronically via e-mail or fax to the Ordering Contracting
Officer.
 Funding Document(s) (scanned or other electronic version is preferable)
 Independent Government Cost Estimate
 Proposal Evaluation Plan
 Delivery Order-unique Defense Department (DD) Form 254 (only if order unique security requirements exist)
5. Delivery Order Information
FASA Exception. If you are citing a FASA exception to Fair Opportunity Competition, designate which one below with a justification.
 Only one such contractor is capable of providing services required at the level of quality required because they are unique or highly specialized.
 The order should be issued on a sole-source basis in the interest of economy and efficiency as a logical follow-on.
 A statue expressly authorizes or requires that the purchase be made from specified source.
 The agency need for supplies is of such urgency that providing such opportunity would result in unacceptable delays.
FASA Exception Justification:
6.  Order COR Training Certification: Army Order CORs are required to have contracting officer’s representative (COR) training prior to appointment in
accordance with paragraph 1.7 of the ACC Acquisition Instruction. Appendix A of the ACC Acquisition Instruction contains a list of ACC-approved training
courses. Refer to: http://aca.saalt.army.mil/Community/procedures.htm
Order COR Training Certification Date:
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 25
ATTACHMENT 2 ADMC-3 ACRONYMS
Below is a list of acronyms pertinent to the ADMC-3 ordering guide:
 ACC-RI - Army Contracting Command - Rock Island
 ACRN - Accounting Classification Reference Number
 ADMC-3 – Army Desktop Mobile Computing -3
 AFARS - Army Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement
 AMD - Advanced Micro Devices
 APL - Approved Product List
 CB – Consolidated Buy
 CHESS - Computer Hardware Enterprise Software and Solutions
 CLINs - Contract Line Item Numbers
 CMR - Contracting Manpower Reporting
 CONUS - Continental United States
 COR - Contracting Officer Representative
 DFAR - Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation
 DFARS - Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement
 DO - Delivery Order
 DOD - Department of Defense
 EoIP - Everything over Internet Protocol
 EPA - Environmental Protection Agency
 ESI - Enterprise Software Initiative
 FAR - Federal Acquisition Regulation
 FASA - Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act
 FCS - Future Combat Systems
 FFP - Firm Fixed Price
 FMS - Foreign Military Sales
 FY - Fiscal Year
 GAO - Government Accountability Office
 GIG - Global Information Grid
 HDTVs - High Definition Televisions
 IA - Information Assurance
 IAW - In Accordance With
 ID/IQ - Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity
 IGCE - Independent Government Cost Estimate
 IPv6 - Internet Protocol version 6
 IT - Information Technology
 JBoD - Just Bunch of Disks
 NDAA - National Defense Authorization Act
 NETCOM - Network Enterprise Technology Commands
 OCO - Ordering Contracting Officer
 OCOR – Ordering Contracting Officer Representative
 OCONUS - Outside the Continental United States
 OEM - Original Equipment Manufacturer
 PCO- Procuring Contracting Office
 PGI -  Procedures, Guidance and Information
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 26
 PoP - Period of Performance
ADMC-3 Ordering Guide 27
 RA - Requiring Activity
 RFQ - Request for Quote
 RISC/EPIC - Reduced Instruction Set Computing/Explicitly Parallel Instruction
Computing
 Remote OCONUS - Locations that are not listed under CONUS or OCONUS
 SLIN - Sub Line Item Number
 TAA - Trade Act Agreement
 TIC - Technology Integration Center
 UPS - Uninterrupted Power Supply
 VTC - Video Teleconferencing